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i Housing & Rental Assistance

Taking calls
Monday through Friday
8:30 AM-4:30P.M

Homeless

Hotline
1-618-296-5300
_FREE TO CALL

."\ :
Y 4 ., FROM STANDARD PHONE OR PUBLIC FHONE

7 'CONFIDENTIAL!

CHAT WITH SOMEONE THAT CAN HELP

HOUSING
ASSISTANCE, &
CRISIS
RESPONSE

Madison County Partnership to End Homelessness @
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- Subsidized Housing
Provides: public housing facilities and housing subsidy vouchers, and

monthly rent subsidy based on income to make the rent affordable

- Alton Housing Authority

2406 Crawford St.
Alton, IL 62002
(618)465-4269

- Madison County Housing Authority

1609 Olive Street
Collinsville, IL 62234
(618)345-5142
www.mchail.org

- Granite City Housing Authority

2517 Nameoki Rd.
Granite City, IL 62040
(618)876-0975
www.granitecityha.org

St. Clair County Housing Authority

1790 S. 74 Street
Belleville, IL
62223

(618)277-

3290

Renting an Apartment

Inspection

Lease

The apartment should be inspected before you move in
Contact your local housing or building department to request an inspection
If the apartment does not pass inspection, do not move in until it does

What should be stated in the lease?

The amount of the rent

How long the lease will last

How the lease should end

How to renew the lease

How much will be charged if rent is paid late

Who is responsible for repairs and how to get repairs made

When the landlord can enter the apartment and what type of permission or
notice to you is needed

Any other promises made by the landlord

What to do if you do not understand your lease:

Ask the landlord to take the lease with you to look over before you sign it. Make
sure you understand all of the provisions. Do not rely on the landlords
representations as to

what the lease means.



of

If something in the lease is unclear, you should contact an attorney to review the
lease for you. You should ask the landlord to clarify that provision or replace it
with the

explanation he or she gave you.

If the landlord refuses to clarify, you should be weary of the landlord’s explanation

the provision.

If there are parts of the lease that you do not agree with ask the landlord
politely to change the part that you do not agree with. If he refuses, you
should not sign the lease.

Repairs
What should I do about repairs that are needed before I move in?

Some damage will be of a nature that you should note that it exists, but will not
need replacing. For instance, a spot on the carpet should be noted, but as long as
the carpet

is clean, it does not need replacing.

On the other hand, a cracked window should be noted and you should request
that the landlord repair it before you move in.

Do not sign a lease until all repairs that have been requested are made.

If the landlord tells you the repairs have been completed, politely request that
he or she walk you through once more before you sign the lease.

Most leases state that all promises that have been made are stated in the lease
and no promises were made. If he or she promised to make a repair and it is not
provided for

in the lease, it will be presumed that the promise was not made. You will have to
prove

that the promise was made.

To prevent from having to prove that the promise was made, make sure all
promises are fulfilled before signing the lease or that the promises are in

writing. At the very

least, you should have a witness present at the making of the promise.

Application Fee

Application fees are charged for the cost of checking your employment, references,
and credit to determine if you qualify to rent the apartment. Application fees range
from $0

to $50.

You should get a receipt for the application fee. Most application fees are non-
refundable. If you are told that the application fee is refundable, make sure that
your receipt or other document says so.

Security Deposit

Security deposits are paid before you move into an apartment. As with all the
money paid to the landlord, you should get a receipt.
You should have your landlord write on the security deposit receipt that it is

refundable.

Your landlord may deduct an unpaid rent or the cost to repair any damage
to the apartment caused by you or your guests.



Salvation Army (anyone welcome)
525 Alby St. Alton,
IL 62002

(618)465-7764
www.salvationarmy.org

= Oasis Women'’s Center (women and children who are victims of domestic
violence)
PO Box 981
Alton, IL 62002
(618)465-1978
www.oasisshelter.org
» Good Samaritan House (women and their children)

1825 Delmar

Granite City, IL 62040
(618)876-0607
www.goodsamaritanhouse.org

= Children’s Home & Aid (youth emergency services; no shelter)
2133 Johnson Rd.
Granite City, IL 62040
(800)847-6770
www.childrenshomeandaid.org

St. Clair County, IL Emergency Shelters Homeless Helpline 618-825-3330

Women and children)
- Holy Angels Shelter
1410 North 37" Street
East St. Louis, Il 62001
(618)874-4079
www.catholicurbanprograms.org

- Housing Resource Center
27 North Illinois
Belleville, IL 62220
(618) 825-3330
www.co.st-clair.il.us

» Violence Prevention Center
PO Box 831
Belleville, IL 62222
(618)235-0892 (24-hour)
WWW.VpPCSwi.org

Missouri Emergency Shelters — Housing Helpline 314-802-5444



Catholic Charities Housing Resource Center
800 N Tucker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314)802-5440
(314)802-5438 (TDY Phone)
www.catholiccharitiesusa.org

Catholic Charities: St. Louis Resource/Shelter
Referral Center for Nonresidents of Missouri
(314)802-5444

The Women'’s Safehouse of St. Louis (single women and women with children up to 17
years old who are victims of domestic violence)

PO Box 63010

St. Louis, MO 63163

(314)772-4535

www.twsh.org

Youth Emergency Service (abused, neglected, runaway, homeless or otherwise troubled
youths ages 11-18 and their families)

6816 Washington Ave.

PO Box 24260

St. Louis, MO 63130

(314)727-6294

1 (800)899-5437

(Must call ahead first; priority shelter given to youth aged 18-21)
www.epworth.org

Salvation Army (men 18 or older)
3010 Washington Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314)652-3310
www.salvationarmy.org



Healthcare Services

Hospitals

- Alton Memorial Hospital - St. Joseph’s Hospital
1 Memorial Drive 12866 Troxler
Ave. Alton, IL 62002 Highland,
IL 62249 (618)463-7311 (618)651-
2600

- Anderson Hospital - St. Anthony’s Hospital
6800 State Route 162 St. Anthony’s
Way Maryville, IL 62062 Alton, IL

62002 (618)288-5711
(618)465-2571

- Gateway Regional Medical Center
2100 Madison
Avenue Granite
City, IL 62040
(618)798-3000

Clini
- Good Samaritan Center - Cottage Hills
815 East 5" Street Suite 202 Community Hope Center
Alton, IL 62002 1201 Hope Center Ln. Box
124 (618)462-4939 (618)259-0959
Hours: 7:00 to 5:30pm Call Wed. for Thurs. apt.
Mon. thru Fri. Food Pantry open 9 to 11am
(By appointment only) Mon., Tues., Wed., Fri
www.hopecenters.com
- Alton Medical Center Limited - Godfrey
108 Northport Dr. Family Health Clinic
Alton, IL 62002 5800 Godfrey Rd., Fobes 1525
(618)466-6177 Godfrey, IL 62035-2466
Hours: 10:00 to 4:00 (618)468-6010
(Walk-ins welcome) Hours: 8:00 to 4:00
Mon. thru Fri.
- McKinley Internal Medicine (walk-ins welcome, apt. best)
Family Practice Health Center
2166 Madison Ave. - Gateway Regional Center
Granite City, IL 62040 Find a physician
(618)452-4969 (618)798-8888
Hours: Mon. thru Fri. 7:30 to 5:30 www.gatewayregional.net

(Appointment only)

- Southern Illinois Healthcare Foundation



Multiple locations: http://sihf.org

Pharmaceutical Services

Assistance for medication expenses for persons with limited income

- Alton
IMPACT, Inc.
2735 East Broadway
Rodgers Ave Alton, IL 62002
Alton, IL 62002
(618)462-1411
(Serves under 60 years old)
Hours: 8:00-4:30pm
Mon. thru Fri.
www.impactcil.org

- Riverbend Area
Madison County Catholic
Charities Prescription Medicine
3512 McArthur Blvd
Alton, IL 62002
62040 (618)462-0634 ext. 229
1184 Ext. 229
Hours: 8:30 to 4:30
Mon. thru Fri.
www.cc.dio.org

Mental Health Services

- Behavioral Health Alternatives
337 East Ferguson Ave.
Edwards St. Wood River, IL 62095
Alton, IL 62002
(618)251-4073
Hours: 8:30 to 4:30
Mon. thru Fri.
(Appointment only)
www.co.madison.il.us

» SIHF
2100 Madison Ave.
Granite City, IL 62002
62040
(618)452-3301
Call for appointment
Hours: 7:00-5:30pm
Mon. thru Fri.

- Gateway Regional Medical Center.
(NAMI)

Senior Services Plus
2603 North

(618)465-3298
(Serves 60+)
Hours: 5am - 9pm
Mon. thru Fri.
www.seniorservicesplus.org

- Tri-Cities Area
Madison County Catholic Charities
Prescription Medicine Program
2105 State St.
Granite City, IL
(618)877-

Hours: 8:30 to 4:30
Mon. thru Fri.

- Centerstone

2615

(618)462-2331

Hours: Mon. 8:30 to 6

Tues., Wed., Thurs., 8:30to 8
Fri. 8:30 to 5:00pm
www.centerstone.org

(Appointment preferred, walk-ins welcome
9to2)

- Chestnut Health Systems
50 Northgate Industrial Dr.
Granite City, IL

(618)877-4420
Hours: 9:00-6:00pm
Mon. thru Fri.
www.chestnut.org

- National Alliance on Mental Illness


http://sihf.org/
http://sihf.org/

Behavioral Health Systems 2100 Madison Ave. 4 Floor

2100 Madison Ave Granite City, IL

62040 Granite City, IL 62040 (618)798-

9788

(618)798-3888 Hours: 12:00 to 4:30 Mon. thru
Thurs. www.gatewayregional.net WWWw.namiswi.org

Dental Care

Lewis & Clark Community College
Paul B. Hanks

Dental Clinic (618)468-4463
www.Lc.edu/Dental_clinic/

Services offered by the LCCC Dental Clinic include a thorough assessment, a
treatment plan, preventative (teeth cleaning) or therapeutic periodontal
treatment, oral hygiene instructions, placing preventative agents (fluoride,
sealants), and any necessary referral for treatment outside the realm of our
services, and follow-up care.

The dental hygiene students’ thorough oral assessment includes an oral cancer
exam, periodontal exam, charting of existing conditions and radiographs (X-
rays).

The students are supervised by licensed dental hygienists and dentists during
diagnosis and treatment, which may include a dental cleaning or more intensive
treatment for periodontal/gum disease. Appointment days and times vary each
semester, so please call for more information.

Examinations: $12
X-Rays: $6 to $20
Cleanings: Start at $15
All Exams + X-Rays + Cleaning: $28




SIU of Edwardsville School of Dental Medicine
Stephen Schaus

(618)474-7271
https://www.siue.edu/dental/giving/index.shtml

The Special Needs Dental Care Program works to increase oral health services for
special needs children. The Special Needs Dental Care Program is focused on
serving low-income children who have Cerebral Palsy, Down syndrome, Autism,
Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder, and other neurological disorders and
genetic syndromes, as well as children with heightened anxiety due to age or
other factors.

The Veterans Dental Care Program works to help offset the costs of free or
reduced fee dental care delivered to veterans of the United States Armed Forces
(including the United States Coast Guard) in the School’s patient clinics. The goal
of the program, simply put, is to increase access to care and oral health services
for area veterans.



Clothing and Food Resources

Clothing Donation Centers

- ABL A Beacon of Light” Pregnancy Center - Options Now (Maternity)

6201 N. Main

Maryville, IL 62062
618-855-9774

(Call for appointment)

(Maternity)
www.ablpregnancyresource.org

- Community Care Center, Inc.

1818 Cleveland Blvd.

Granite City, IL 62040

(618)876-8770

Hours: Mon. thru Thurs.

9:00 to 3:00

Serves: Venice, Madison, Granite City
Pontoon Beach, Mitchell, Must bring proof of
Residency and I.D.
www.gccommunitycarecenter.org

- Glen Ed Pantry

125 5™ Ave.

Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618)656-7506

Hours: 3 to 6 Mon. & Wed.
9 to 12 Tues., Thurs., Fri.
Must be in School District 7

Clothing Resale Centers

- Salvation Army Thrift Shop

3801 Nameoki Rd.

Granite City, IL 62040
(618)876-9150

Hours: 9 to 6 Mon. thru Sat.

4854 North Alby Rd.
Godfrey, IL 62035
(618)466-1690
Mon. 11 to 7 Tues. 11to 5
Thurs., Fri. 9to 5
www.optionsrightnow.com

- Community Hope Center
950 14" St.
Cottage Hills, IL
(618)259-0959
Hours: 9:00 to 11:00
Mon., Tues., Wed., Fri.

- Operation Blessing
18 East Lorena Ave.
Wood River, IL 62095
(618)251-5683
Hours: 10 to 1 Mon. thru Thurs.
Must live in Wood River, Chouteau,
Ft. Russell Township

- Women'’s Ministry Center
2418 Bloomer
Alton, IL 62002
(618)433-8308
Annual Coat Giveaway-Call to Preregister
Hours: Tues. & Thurs. 1:00 to 4:00pm
www.wmcenter.org

- Caravan Shop
112 East Broadway
Alton, IL 62002
(618)462-6434
Hours: 10 to 4 Mon. thru Sat.



http://www.ablpregnancyresource.org/

- Goodwill Industries - Grandma’s Attic

1719 East Homer Adams Parkway Maryville Outreach Center

Alton, IL 62002 504 E. Division

(618)463-9622 Maryville, IL 62062
(618)345-9693

210 Junction Dr. Hours: 5:30 to 7:30 Tues

Glen Carbon, IL 10 to 1 Wed. & Thurs

(618)656-0180 10 to 12 Sat.

www.fbmaryville.org
1435 Vaughn Rd.

Wood River, IL 62095
(618)258-7067
Hours: 9 to 8 Mon. thru Sat.; 10 to 6 Sun.

- First United Presbyterian Church - Women'’s Ministry Center -
Thrift Shop Bootsies’ Boutique
201 East Church 2418 Bloomer
Collinsville, IL 62234 Alton, IL 62002
(618)344-1109 (618)433-8308
Open last Tues. each month 3to 7 Hours: Tues. & Thurs. 1:00 to 6:00
www.fupcoll.org www.wmcenter.org
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FOOD PANTRIES

Alton
Salvation Army
525 Alby, Alton, IL 62002
Tues. 9:00 to 11:00
Fri. 1:00 to 3:00
618 465 7764

Riverbend Community Food Pantry
Outreach
929 Milnor, Alton, IL 62002
Friday only
12:00 to 5:00
618 462 9841

Catholic Charities
3512 McArthur Blvd., Alton, IL 62002
Mon. Wed. Fri. 9:00 to 12:00
618 462 0634 x237

Crisis Food Center
21 E. 6™ St., Alton, IL 62002
Mon. thru Fri. 1:00 to 3:00
Call: 8:30 to 12:00
618 462-8201

Bethalto
Our Lady Queen of Peace
132 Butcher St., P.O. Box 100
Bethalto, IL 62010
Tues. Thurs. Fri. 9:30 to 11:00
Call for appointment
618 377 6519

Cottage Hills
Community Hope Center
950 14™ St., Cottage Hills, IL 62018
Mon. Tues. Wed. Fri.
9:00 to 12:00
618 259 0959

Edwardsville
Glen Ed Pantry
125 5% Ave., Edwardsville, IL 62025
Mon. Wed. 3to 6
Tues. Thurs. Fri. 9 to 12
618 656 7506

Collinsville
Collinsville Food Pantry
Coll. Residents only
201 E. Church St.
Collinsville, IL 62234
Thurs. Fri. 9 to 11 Tues. 4 to 6
618 346 1861

Compassion Cafe
First Assembly of God
1105 W. Beltline Rd.
Collinsville, IL 62234
Mon. 9:00 to 12:00
Wed. 5:30 to 7:00
618 344 1000

Alpha & Omega Christian Fellowship
Food Pantry
3301 Harvard, Collinsville, IL 62234
State Park/Fairmont only
Mon. 10:00 to 11:30
3rd Monday of Month:
4:30-6pm
618 344 4091

State Park Area Food Pantry
3301 Harvard Rd.
Collinsville, IL 62234
Mon. 10:00 to 11:30
3rd Mon. 4:30 to 6:00
Bring ID, Proof of Res. & Income

Granite City
Community Care Center, Inc.
1818 Cleveland Blvd.
Granite City, IL 62040
Mon. thru Thurs. 9 to 3
618 876 8770

Salvation Arm
3007 E. 23™ St.
Granite City, IL 62040

Mon. thru Thurs. 1:00 to 3:30
618 451 7957

Highland
Highland Area Christian Service
Ministries
900 Chestnut St., Highland, IL 62249
Tues. & Thurs. 9 to 12:15
1%t and 3 Sat. 9:30 to 12:15
Highland, Marine, St. Jacob Dis.
618 654 9295

Marine
St. Elizabeth Catholic Church
120 N. Windmill, Marine, IL 62061
Must call first
618 887 4535

Maryville
Maryville Outreach Center
Maryville, IL 62062
Tues. 5:30 to 7:00pm
Thurs. & Sat. 10 to 12
Must call first
618 345 9693

Troy
Ministries Unlimited
407 Edwardsville Rd.
Troy, IL 62294
Call Mon. 10:30 to 11:30 for
Tues. pickup
Call Wed. 1:30 to 2:30 for
Thurs. pickup
Troy residents only
618 505 5053

Wood River
St. Vincent DePaul
Wood River, IL 62095
MUST CALL for appointment
618 254 3198

Operation Blessin
18 E. Lorena Ave., P.O. Box 433

Wood River, IL 62095
Mon. thru Thurs. 10 to 1
618 251 5683

Venice
Venice Township
910 Madison Ave., Madison, IL 62060
Township residents only
Mon. Wed. to Fri. 9:00 to 4:00
Call for appointment
618 452 1121

New Shining Light Community
Outreach
740 Broadway, Venice, IL 62090
Tues. thru Fri. 2:30 to 4:30
Sunday Breakfast 7:30 to 9:00
618 530 2347

SOUP KITCHENS

Granite City
Community Care Center, Inc.
1818 Cleveland Blvd.
Granite City, IL 62040
Tues. thru Thurs. 11 to 12
618 876 8770

3™ Baptist Church
2601 Grand Ave.
Granite City, IL 62040
Wed. 4:45 to 5:45
618 877 0040

Collinsville
Spirit of Sharing (SOS)
307 W. Clay, Collinsville, IL 62234
Thurs. 5 to 6:30
618 355 2526

Community Hope Center
950 14™ St., Cottage Hills, IL 62018
Mon. Tues. Wed. Fri.
9:00to 12:00
618 259 0959




Veterans’ Services

e Madison County Veterans’ Assistance Commission
(618)296-4554
http://www.co.madison.il.us/departments/veterans assistance ¢
ommission/

e SSVF - Supportive Services For Veteran Families
Connecting Veterans and their families and caregivers with
supportive services.
http://chestnut.org/About-Us/News-and-Media/Brochures-and-

Information-Sheets

e Veterans’' Crisis Line
Connects Veterans in crisis and their families and friends
with qualified, caring VA responders. Veterans and their
loved ones can call 1-800-273-8255 and press 1.
www.veteranscrisisline.net

e VA Health Care
The VA Enrollment Website is the fastest and easiest way to
apply for VA care or update information:
1-877-222-VETS (8287)
www.1010ez.med.va.gov

e My HealtheVet
My HealtheVet is the VA’s Personal Health Record. It was
designed for Veterans, Service members, their dependents
and caregivers. When you register on My HealtheVet, you
gain access to tools that can help you track and monitor
your health.
www.myhealth.va.gov

« VA Caregiver Support
Provides support for caregivers of Veterans and information
about services that may be available to them
1-855-823-7458
Www.caregiver.va.gov

e« Coaching into Care
A VA service to help family members and friends help a
Veteran seek VA care. Callers get information on VA services
and coaching on talking about treatment needs with the
Veteran in their lives.
1-888-823-7458
WWWw.mirecc.va.gov/coachingintocare

« Help for Homeless Veterans
Each VA medical center has a homeless coordinator and

programs that help Veterans establish or maintain safe,
stable housing. Call VA’s National Call Center for Homeless

Veterans.
1-877-424-3838 A toll-free hotline available 24/7
www.va.gov/homeless



http://www.co.madison.il.us/departments/veterans_assistance_commission/
http://www.co.madison.il.us/departments/veterans_assistance_commission/
http://chestnut.org/About-Us/News-and-Media/Brochures-and-
http://www.veteranscrisisline.net/
http://www.veteranscrisisline.net/
http://www.1010ez.med.va.go/
http://www.1010ez.med.va.go/
http://www.myhealth.va.gov/
http://www.myhealth.va.gov/
http://www.caregiver.va.gov/
http://www.caregiver.va.gov/
http://www.mirecc.va.gov/coachingintocar
http://www.mirecc.va.gov/coachingintocar
http://www.va.gov/homeless
http://www.va.gov/homeless

Women Veterans Call Center

Women Veterans hotline is an incoming call center that
receives and responds to questions from women Veterans,
their families, and caregivers across the nation about
available VA services and resources.

1-855-VA-WOMEN (1-855-829-6636)
www.womenshealth.va.gov

Vet Center

Readjustment counseling services are available at 300
community-based offices (Vet Centers) across the nation.
1-877-WAR-VETS (927-8387)

www.vetcenter.va.gov

VISN 6: Post-Deployment Mental Health

The Mid-Atlantic (VISN 6) MIRECC is a translational
research, education and clinical center that develops and
applies scientific knowledge and best practices to enhance
post-deployment mental health and wellness for our Nation’s
Veterans and their families.
WWWw.mirecc.va.gov/visn6/#sthash.szibiVEM.dpuf

National Center for PTSD

VA's center of excellence for research and education on the
prevention, understanding, and treatment of posttraumatic
stress disorder.

1-802-296-6300

www.ptsd.va.gov

Make the Connection

A national, public awareness campaign by the Department of
Veterans Affairs that features candid, personal testimonials
from Veterans and their loved ones and provides access to
local resources.

www.maketheconnection.net

AboutFace

AboutFace is dedicated to help Veterans learn about PTSD,
explore treatment options and, most importantly, hear real
stories from other Veterans and their family members and
get advice from clinicians.
www.ptsd.va.gov/apps/AboutFace

OEF/OIF/OND

Toll-free line and website that provide information about
health care, dental care, education, and other benefits for
OEF/OIF/OND (Operation Enduring Freedom, Operation Iraqi
Freedom, Operation New Dawn) Veterans.
www.oefoif.va.gov

Moving Forward

A free, online educational and life coaching program and
companion mobile app that will help Veterans manage life’s
challenges.

www.startmovingforward.org

Community Resource Packet
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PTSD Coach

Learn to manage symptoms that commonly occur after trauma
using the PTSD Coach app. Includes information on PTSD,
treatments, tools for screening and tracking symptoms, skills
to help users, and direct links to support and help.
www.ptsd.va.gov/public/materials/apps/

Companion Apps
A variety of Companion Apps have been developed by VA
and are available to be used along with professional care
provided by a trained clinician and other mobile apps for
self-help.
www.ptsd.va.gov/public/materials/apps/

Smokefree VET
Smoke free VET is a mobile text messaging service for military
veterans who receive their health care through the VA. The
program was created to provide 24/7 encouragement, advice,
and tips to help smokers quit smoking and stay quit. Itisa 6
to 8 week program. www.smokefree.gov/vet

Support Veterans Transition to Civilian Life

A toolkit that supports Veterans seeking work and also helps
employers support their employees who are Veterans and
members of the Reserve and National Guard.
www.va.gov/vetsinworkplace/

VA Campus Toolkit
A toolkit that provides faculty, staff, and administrators
resources to support student Veterans by understanding
their unique experiences, adjustments, and needs.
www.mentalhealth.va.gov/studentveteran

Community Provider Toolkit

Information on VA services and resources, understanding
military culture and experience, and tools for working with a
variety of mental health conditions.
www.mentalhealth.va.gov/communityproviders/

Parenting: for Service Members and Veterans

A free, online course and companion mobile app developed by
VA and DoD that provides military and Veteran parents with
ways to improve their parenting skills.
www.veteranparenting.org

National Center for Telehealth & Technology The

mission of T2 is to lead the innovation of health technology

solutions for psychological health and traumatic brain injury,

and deliver tested, valued health solutions that improve the

lives of our nation’s warriors, veterans, and their families.
www.t2.health.mil/



http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/materials/apps/
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http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/materials/apps/
http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/materials/apps/
http://www.smokefree.gov/vet
http://www.smokefree.gov/vet
http://www.va.gov/vetsinworkplace/
http://www.va.gov/vetsinworkplace/
http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/studentveteran
http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/studentveteran
http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/communityproviders/
http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/communityproviders/
http://www.veteranparenting.org/
http://www.veteranparenting.org/
http://www.t2.health.mil/
http://www.t2.health.mil/

- Health Department
Madison County Health Department
101 E. Edwardsville Rd.
Wood River, IL 62095
10 to 5:30 Mon.
9 to 4 Tues. Wed. Fri.
Rd. (618)692-8954
62095

- KIDCARE (Medical Insurance)
1(800)226-0768

No persons served without medical card

Ages 0-19 years of age
Pregnant Women

- Department of Human Services (DHS)
Illinois Dept. of Human Services
1925 Madison Ave.
Granite City, IL 62040
62024 (618)877-9200

 Women Infant Children (WIC)
Granite City Office
2016 Madison Ave.
Rd. Granite City, IL 62040
62095 (618)877-3433

Additional Resources

- Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance
310 Easton St.,
Alton, IL

1(877) 342-7891
(618)462-0029
Hours: 9to 1

- Madison County Employment &
Training
101 E. Edwardsville
Wood River, IL

(618)296-8942

- Veterans’ Assistance
Veterans Assistance Commission
(618)296-4554

Illinois Dept. of Human Services
608 West St. Louis Ave. Box 270
East Alton, IL

(618)258-1660

Wood River Office
101 E. Edwardsville
Wood River, IL
(618)254-3591

» Alcoholic Rehabilitation Community Home (ARCH)

1313 21 St.
Granite City, IL
62040 (618)877-
4987
1(877)342-7891
Hours: 9to 1

- Gateway: Alcohol & Drug Treatment Centers

Caseyville Office
600 W. Lincoln Ave.
Caseyville, IL 62232
(618)345-3970

e TASC, Inc. of Illinois 1-855-827-2444

Swansea Office
1 Bronze Pointe S.
Swansea, IL 62226
(618)234-9002

24-Hour Helpline
877-505-HOPE (4673)
RecoverGateway.org

TASC offers life-changing opportunities for people whose lives have been affected by

substance use problems..mental bealth conditions..and justice system involvement




Through client advocacy, care coordination, case management, and direct clinical
services, we support individuals in transitioning away from courts, prisons, and child
welfare systems, and into treatment, recovery, and renewed hope in the community.
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- Senior Citizens Center
420 E. Main St.
Collinsville, IL 62234
(618)344-7787
Hours: 7 to 4 Mon. thru Fri.
Serves those 60+

- Salvation Army: Granite City Corp.
3007 E. 23" St.
Granite City, IL 62040
(618)451-7957
Anyone Welcome

-Kids in the Middle
(314)909-9922
Hours: 8:30 to 5 Mon. thru Fri.
Sliding scale counseling for
Divorced or separated families
Children ages 3-18
Tran rtation Servi
- Madison County Transit
1 Transit Ln
Pontoon Beach, IL 62040
(618)931-RIDE (7433)
TDD (618)797-6000

- Med Cab
1(877)725-0569

- Helping Hands
2125 S. Belt West
Belleville, IL 62226
(618)239-9900

House/Apartment Rental Listing Websites

- Senior Services Plus
2603 N. Rodgers
Alton, IL 62002
(618)462-1391
Serves those 60+

- Salvation Army: Alton Corp.
525 Alby
Alton, IL 62002
(618)465-7764
Anyone Welcome

- Community Hope Center
950 14+ St., Cottage Hills, IL 62018
(618)259-0959
Computer classes: 10 on Thurs.
Parenting classes: 10 on Fri.
Budgeting food dollars: Last Thurs. each month

Information & Referral Services

- United Way of Greater St. Louis
910 N 11t St.
St. Louis, MO 63101
1(800)427-4626
2-1-1

- Edwardsville Township
300 W Park St.
Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618)656-0292
Serves only Edwardsville community

1. www.ilhousingsearch.org/
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www.apartments.com
www.apartmentlist.com
www.zillow.com
www.trulia.com
www.rent.com
www.craigslist.com
www.rentbits.com

www.apartmentguide.com

. www.rentjungle.com

. www.rentals.com

. www.homes.com/rentals/

. www.realtor.com/rentals

. WwWw.meyerproperties.com
. www.showmetherent.com

. www.osbornproperties.com

. www.lerchproperties.com




First Name Last Name Location Phone Number Section 8
Gary Volz Alhambra 314-406-5355 no
Terra Properties Alhambra 654-7033 yes
Alton Crossing Apartments Alton 465-8708 yes
Alton Housing Authority Alton 465-4269 no
Alton Pointe Apartments Alton 462-2660 yes
Andrew Barnes Alton 433-9068 yes
Angela Barnes Alton 398-4357 yes
Batchelor Real Estate Alton 462-8693 yes
Bill Heafner Alton 466-1857 yes
Brad Whitehead Alton 465-3212 no
Brandonview LLC Alton 465-8708 no
Burrae Rocha Alton 917-8265 yes
Carol Ehlers Alton 971-7628 yes
Cathy Nevels Alton 259-0807 yes
Chris Musket Alton 530-7841 yes
Christine Velloff Alton 920-1731 yes
CID Construction Alton 972-0107 yes
Curry's Enterprise, Inc. Alton 465-5260 yes
Dana Angle Alton 581-4787 yes
Danny Evans Alton 604-0759 yes
Darrin & Amanda  Martin Alton 1-417-942-8896 no
Dennis Campbell Alton 465-6544 yes
Dilly Management Alton 888-2251 no
DreamScape Properties, LLC Alton 288-7400 yes
Easy Rentals, Inc. Alton 258-0508 yes
Elsie Palmer Alton 377-1332 yes
Frank Pope Alton 466-0213 yes
Gambino Development & Invest. Alton 1-314-660-1825 yes
Ham Enterprises, LLC Alton 593-6575 yes
Hillcrest Apartments (Seniors) Alton 465-0996 yes
Humboldt Senior ~ Apartments Alton 877-1000 yes
James Porter Alton 465-2183 yes
JCS Properties, LCC Alton 917-9132 yes
Jerry Abert Alton 259-0900 yes
Jim Baze Alton 463-9856 no
Joe Baze Alton 463-9856 yes
Jon Shrimpton Alton 410-8488 yes
JT Miller Properties, LCC Alton 334-1660 yes

First Name Last Name Location Phone Number Section 8
Keith Brown Alton 530-4906 yes



Kreitner
Levern

Linda

Lula Mae
Marco
Marian Heights
Matthew
Michael
Mike

Mike
Nicholas
P&B

Ranae

River Reach
Robert & Lori
Rod Lucas
Sammy
Skyline Towers
Sue

Terra

Tim

Twin Pines
Walter
Worden
Cathy

Jeanne
Lowrance

M. Goode
Residential Mktg
Terra

Vernon

Allen

C.C.

Cecil Management
Christina
Christopher
David

Deb

First Name
Dena
«Dennis
Dewitt

Properties & Leasing
Taylor

Stenitzer

Brown

Riddlespriger
Apartments (Seniors)
Tungett

Barton

Scheffel

Karlas

Fencel

Real Estate

Harris

Townhomes

Kuithe

Properties

Hill

Apartments (Seniors)
Williams

Properties

Walleck

Estates Apartments
Harris

Apartments

Nevels

Abert
Properties
Management
Management
Properties
Abert

Genard
Morris

Group
Kittstein
Geiler

Staley
Meyers-Gaultney

Last Name
Lerch
Tarrant
Weary

Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Alton
Bethalto

Bethalto
Bethalto
Bethalto
Bethalto
Bethalto
Bethalto
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville

Location
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville

463-0966
466-4831
465-4936
462-7085
465-0262
462-0363
410-5995
466-4085
656-1818
792-8991
467-7032

1-314-521-3761

973-0773
474-1900
467-2055

1-314-721-6004

462-3044
465-1444
971-9567
654-7033
581-6997
465-7513

1-314-960-4097

462-4512
259-0807

558-0105
377-7070
377 -2700
451-0362
654-7033
377-9998
447-7088
344-5452
624-4610
304-7458
644-4633
974-9324
346-1967

Phone Number

288-3108
345-6441
541-9735

yes
no
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
no
yes

yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
no
yes

yes
yes

Section 8
no
yes
yes



Ham

Hoppes & Throm
Idlewood

Jeff

JRG

Ken

Kimberly
Melvin

Metro East
Noble-Vollmer
Osborne
Pauline

Silvey

Skyview

Elsie

Storey Manor
Burrae

Cathy

Dennis

Elsie

Gambino
Jeanne
Jerry

Jim

Joe

Jon
Kreitner
Lowrance
Michael
P&B
Rose

Tim

Tom
Township Village
Vernon
Walter

Enterprises
LLC

Estates
Lamoreaux
Holdings
Quinlin
Gatton
Aubuchon
Management
Realty
Homes
Patten
Property Management
Townhouses
Palmer
Apartments
Rocha
Nevels
Campbell
Palmer

Development & Invest.
Abert

Abert

Baze

Baze

Leininger

Properties & Leasing
Properties

Barton

Real Estate

Flamuth

Walleck

Close

Association

Abert

Harris

Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville
Collinsville

Cottage Hills
Cottage Hills

East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton

East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton
East Alton

593-6575
345-8615
345-8589
971-5387
1-314-503-6564
344-8744
781-7692
288-3615
234-2553
277-6900
346-7878
1-314-713-2060
254-5761
979-9340
407-6692
462-5626
917-7412
259-0807
465-6544
407-6692

1-314-660-1825
558-0105
259-0900
463-9856
463-9856
259-8077
463-0966
377-7070
466-4085

1-314-521-3761
580-6956
581-6997
656-4332
259-6782
377-9998

1-314-960-4097

yes
no
no
no
yes
no
no
no
yes
no
no
yes
yes
yes
yes

yes
yes
yes
yes

yes
yes
yes

yes
yes

yes
no
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes




First Name
Wits End
Carl
Cecil Management
Charles
Donnell
Easy Living
Greg
H.P.
Jen
Michael
Ollie
Paul
Ranae
Rose
Sandra
SIM
Wedgewood Forest
Cecil Management
CD
Dena
Eric
JCS
Kimberly
Osborne
Rose
Ted

George
Kreitner

M. Goode
Northwood
Surrey Court
Terra

21st
Abrams
Adnan
Brookridge
Charlotte
Cindy

Dana

Last Name
Properties
Jason
Group
Haycraft
Duncan
Investments
Grinter Homes
Management
Ladd
Ladd
Piper
Peters
Harris
Flamuth
Dodds
Properties
Apartments
Group
Construction
Lerch
Rakers
Properties Il LLC
Gatton
Holmes
Flamuth
Schott

Davis
Properties & Leasing
Management
Apartments
Apartments
Properties
Homes
Realty
Mohsen
Apartments
Dixon
Claunch
Angle

Location
East Alton
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Edwardsville
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon
Glen Carbon

Godfrey
Godfrey
Godfrey
Godfrey
Godfrey
Godfrey
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City

Phone Number
910-3908
656-5066
624-4610

800-774-7218 X201
977-2195
656-5893
656-6875
656-8562
975-3352
656-6972
656-7412
488-6691
973-0773
580-6956
656-1287
307-4876
656-7337
624-4610
972-0107
288-3108
604-7202
917-9132
781-7692
346-7878
580-6956
344-5845

466-9454
463-0966
377-2700
466-4345
467-1899
654-7033
877-1000
877-1900
1-314-535-0082
696-6116
477-4886
444-4996
581-4787

Section 8
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
no
no
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
no
no
yes
no
no
yes
no
no
yes
yes

yes
yes
no
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
no
some
yes




First Name Last Name Location Phone Number Section 8
David Brawley Granite City 931-5565 yes
Dennis Prindable Granite City 798-7356 no
Dillon Smith Granite City 667-7280 yes
Donna & Michael  Shields Granite City 876-0525 yes
Ginger Glass Granite City 1-314-706-0233 yes
Granite City Housing Authority Granite City 876-0975 no
Hometown Mallard Lake Granite City 797-6034 no
J. Ted Chumley Granite City 407-4613 no
James & Melissa Gray Granite City 931-1228 ?
JCS Properties Il LLC Granite City 917-9132 yes
Jeff Young Granite City 931-4639 yes
Joyce Jones Granite City 931-5018 no
JRG Holdings Granite City 1-314-503-6564 yes
Kathleen Pinkas Granite City 304-5907 no
Keona Willis Granite City 250-5069 yes
Larry Bilbrey Granite City 931-3531 yes
LIP Investments Granite City 531-3015 yes
Lowell Hampton Granite City 288-9252 yes
Master's Real Estate Granite City 235-4444 yes
Melvin Aubuchon Granite City 288-3615 no
Michael Jackson Granite City 772-0870 yes
Michael Freytag Granite City 310-6511 yes
Mike Scheffel Granite City 656-1818 yes
Mike Dixon Granite City 401-5977 no
My Freedom Property Granite City 501-4309 yes
New Parkside Apartments Granite City 797-6921 yes
Norman Sanders Granite City 792-7618 yes
P&B Real Estate Granite City 1-314-521-3761 yes
Paul Wood Granite City 670-7234 yes
Pontoon Plaza Development Company Granite City 452-8118 no
Prairie State Properties Granite City 397-4427 yes
Residential MKTG  Management Granite City 451-0362 yes
Rhonda Baker Granite City 451-5078 yes
Rivers Edge Apartments Granite City 558-0686 no
Rob Howard Granite City 876-7189 yes
Sandra Willey Granite City 877-0843 yes
Shawn Greeves Granite City 1-314-920-1650 yes
Sheila Foster Granite City 225-9270 yes
Silvey Property Management Granite City 254-5761 yes
Stephen Knogl Granite City 931-1239 yes

First Name Last Name Location Phone Number |Section 8
Terra Properties Granite City 654-7033 yes



Town & Country
Traci
Vintage
Virginia
Wits End
Burrae
Elsie
Melvin
Mike

Art

GSG

Matt

Roger
Sunrise
Terra

Gary
Abrams
Christina
Dana
David
Dillon
Donald
Ginger
Greenwood
Hyla

James
Jaytek

JCS

John
Konrad

LIP
Madison Senior
Masters
Michael

My Freedom
Omar

Rob

Silvey
Stephen

First Name
Tamika
=Virginia
Washington

Apartments
Garrett
Gardens
Helton
Properties
Rocha
Palmer
Aubuchon
Karlas
Lampert
Properties
Bugger
Fuehne
Properties
Properties
Washburn
Realty
Trice

Angle
Brawley
Smith
Broyles
Glass
Apartments
Clure
Dailey
Enterprises
Properties Il LLC
Greco
Gilardi
Investments
Apartments
Real Estate
Jackson
Property
Ridley
Howard
Property Management
Wilson

Last Name
Johnson
Helton
Avenue Apartments

Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Granite City
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Highland
Highland
Highland
Highland
Highland
Highland
Livingston
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison
Madison

Location
Madison
Madison
Madison

797-0262
444-8306
877-1000
1-314-706-0233
910-3908
917-8265
407-6692
288-3615
792-8991
407-4640
654-2358
420-4403
210-4096
654-3865
654-7033
635-2822
877-1900
452-3323
581-4787
931-5565
667-7280
345-5801
1-314-706-0233
877-1000
346-4352
531-3015
1-314-438-0792
917-9132
931-2101
541-2830
531-3015
877-1000
235-4444
772-0870
501-4309
558-9236
876-7189
254-5761
580-9431

Phone Number
558-3033
1-314-706-0233
877-1000

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

no
yes
yes
no
no
no
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

Section 8
yes
yes
yes



Wits End
Homefront
Madison County
Residential Mktg
Silvey
Marine/Triton
Cecil Management
Christopher
Deb

Osbourne

SIM

Wits End

Roger

Dana

Mallard Lake
Scott & Shelly
Westgate

Cathy

Dennis

Jeanne

Robert

Burrae
DreamScape

South
Deb

Terra
Illinois
Cecil Management
Deb

JCS
Osbourne
Steve
Terra
Craig
Dandridge
James

Properties
Properties
Housing Authority
Management

Property Management

Apartments
Group

Geiler
Myers-Gaultney
Homes
Properties
Properties
Fuehne

Angle

Mobile Home Park
Stump
Apartments
Nevels
Campbell

Abert

Brown

Rocha
Properties LLC

Roxana Association
Myers-Gualtney
Properties
Holdings

Group
Myers-Gaultney
Properties LLC
Homes
Mastroianni
Properties
Cholet
Enterprises
Dailey

Madison
Madison County
Madison County
Madison County
Madison County

Marine

Maryville

Maryville

Maryville

Maryville

Maryville

Mitchell

New Douglas
Pontoon Beach
Pontoon Beach
Pontoon Beach
Pontoon Beach
Rosewood Hts.

Roxana
Roxana
Roxana

South Roxana

South Roxana

South Roxana
St. Jacob
St. Jacob

St. Louis Metro

Troy
Troy
Troy
Troy
Troy
Troy
Venice
Venice
Venice

910-3908
410-0265
345-5142
451-0362
254-5761
656-2316
624-4610
644-4633
346-1967
346-7878
307-4876
910-3908
210-4096
581-4787
797-6034
972-0259
931-0107
259-0807
465-6544
558-0105
258-1926
917-8265
288-7400

254-1344
346-1967
654-7033
1-314-471-1850
624-4610
346-1967
917-9132
346-7878
789-4522
654-7033
541-9201
877-2941
531-3015

yes
no
no
yes
yes
yes
no

yes
no
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

yes
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
no
no
yes
yes
yes
yes




First Name
Jaytek
LIP
Michael
Rodney
Sharon
Shronda
Betty
Burrae
Chad
Christine
Dennis
Elsie

Gambino
Ham

James Green
Jeanne
Jerry

Karl

Kreitner
Lowrance
Michael
Mike

Mike
Rocwood Village
Rod Lucas
SIM

Tim

Vernon

Windham Terrace

Worden

Last Name
Enterprises
Investments
Jackson
Williams
Johnson
Watkins
Schneck
Rocha
Davis
Velloff
Campbell
Palmer

Development & Invest.
Enterprises LLC
Management

Abert

Abert

Nally

Properties & Leasing
Properties

Barton

Scheffel

Karlas

Apartments
Properties
Properties

Walleck

Abert

Apartments
Apartments

Location
Venice
Venice
Venice
Venice
Venice
Venice

Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River

Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Wood River
Worden

Phone Number
1-314-438-0792
531-3015
772-0870
452-6869
692-9401
314-496-4009
254-8579
917-8265
304-1645
920-1731
465-6544
407-6692

1-314-660-1825
593-6575
259-4513
558-0105
259-0900
251-5474
463-0966
377-7070
466-4085
656-1818
792-8991
254-4269

1-314-721-6004
307-4876
581-6997
377-9998
254-2455
654-7033

Section 8
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

?
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
yes
no
yes
yes
no
yes
yes
yes
yes
Yes
Yes




